

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
MARK A. FAVORS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Index No. 11-CV-5632
	:	(RLM)
	:	
v.	:	Date of Service: March 2, 2012
	:	
ANDREW M. CUOMO, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO PARTIES’
PROPOSED CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING PLANS**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

Richard Mancino
Daniel M. Burstein
Jeffrey A. Williams
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
rmancino@willkie.com
dburstein@willkie.com
jwilliams@willkie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. Incumbent Protection Is Not New York State Policy and Deserves No Consideration By the Court in Preparing a Redistricting Plan.2

 A. New York Law Establishes Many Redistricting Guidelines, But Incumbency Is Not One of Them.3

 B. Considering Incumbency Would Put the Court in the Uncomfortable Position of Deciding Which of New York’s Representatives Lose Their Jobs5

 C. If the Court Does Consider Incumbency, That Factor Should Be Subordinated to All Other Considerations.7

 D. Any Considerations of Incumbent Protection Should Be Limited to Congressional Redistricting.7

II. The Court Should Not Rely on Redistricting Plans Proposed by Legislators8

 A. To Avoid Triggering the Preclearance Requirement, the Court Should Not Entertain Suggested Plans from the Political Branches8

 B. The Court Owes No Deference to Legislator-Proposed Redistricting Plans9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	2
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	6, 8
<i>Connor v. Johnson</i> , 402 U.S. 690 (1971)	8
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	7
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	2, 9
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , No. 02 Civ. 618 (RMB), 2002 WL 1058054 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2002).....	4
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	3, 4, 6
 <u>Constitutions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	3
N.Y. Const. art III, § 4	3
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	3
N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 7	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Nathaniel Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1131 (2005)	8
Lauren Cohen et al., <i>Do Powerful Politicians Cause Corporate Downsizing?</i> , J. of Pol. Econ. (forthcoming 2012), http://www.people.hbs.edu/cmalloy/pdffiles/envaloy.pdf	7

Plaintiffs Mark A. Favors, Howard Leib, Lillie H. Galan, Edward A. Mulraine, Warren Schreiber, and Weyman A. Carey respectfully submit this memorandum of law in response to the redistricting plans submitted to the Court on February 29, 2012.
